Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Environment and Communities
Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 7th March, 2022
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PLEASE NOTE -This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. It is
advised that this only be removed when speaking at the meeting.

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in_advance of attending any
committee meeting. Anyone attending is asked to undertake a lateral flow test on the
day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. Please note that it
can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral flow test. If your test
shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and must follow the advice
which can be found here:

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence

To note any apologies for absence from Members.

For requests for further information
Contact:

Tel: >

E-Mail:  with any apologies


https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx

10.

Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20
January 2022.

Public Speaking/Open Session

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and
Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it
appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting.

Notice of Motion: Low Carbon Advertising (Pages 11 - 16)

To consider the Notice of Motion lodged at Council on the 15 December 2021 in
respect of Low Carbon Advertising.

Referral of Notice Motion: Replacement Recycling Site at Congleton (Pages 17 -
54)

To consider the Notice of Motion lodged at Council on the 15 December 2021 in
respect of the Replacement Recycling Site at Congleton.

Referral of Notice Motion: Single Use Plastics (Pages 55 - 58)

To consider the Notice of Motion lodged at Council on the 15 December 2021 in
respect of Single Use Plastics.

Standing Item: Members Advisory Panel: Cheshire East Cemeteries Strategy
Review

To receive an oral update from the Chair of the Member Advisory Panel.

Standing Item: Member Advisory Panel: Cheshire East Planning Process
Review

To receive an oral update from the Chair of the Member Advisory Panel.
Work Programme (Pages 59 - 60)

To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.


https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx

Membership: Councillors Q Abel (Vice-Chair), M Benson, J Bratherton, J Buckley,
L Crane, T Dean, A Farrall, L Gilbert, P Groves, C Leach, J Nicholas, J Parry and
M Warren (Chair)



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee
held on Thursday, 20th January, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor M Warren (Chair)
Councillor Q Abel (Vice-Chair)

Councillors M Benson, JBuckley, L Crane, T Dean, A Farrall, L Gilbert,
P Groves, C Leach, J Nicholas, J Parry, B Puddicombe and R Fletcher

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Paul Bayley- Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services

Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

Emma Fairhurst- Senior Conservation Design Officer

James Thomas- Senior Lawyer (attended via Microsoft Teams)

Ben Vickers- Senior Planner

Paul Goodwin- Head of Financial Services & Deputy Chief Finance Officer
Ralph Kemp- Head of Environmental Services

Tom Evans- Neighbourhood Planning Manager

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joy Bratherton (Councillor
Brian Puddicombe was substituting).

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.
38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting 11 November 2021 be accepted as
a correct and accurate record.

39 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION

Macclesfield Town Councillor Fiona Wilson attended the meeting to speak in
relation to agenda item 8: Draft conservation area appraisal and management
plans. The Chair used his discretion to enable Councillor Wilson to speak ahead
of that item.

40 CARBON NEUTRAL PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT

Ralph Kemp, Head of Environmental Services introduced this item to the
Committee.



Page 6

The Committee was advised the report was an update on the delivery of the
commitment made by Council to being a carbon neutral council by 2025 and
influence carbon reduction across the borough, the Action Plan had been
adopted to achieve this.

Ralph advised the Committee that the data suggested that the Council w
[...]
ned land be noted.

REFERRAL OF NOTICE OF MOTION: PROTECT THE RIGHT OF
COMMUNITIES TO OBJECT TO INDIVIDUAL  PLANNING
APPLICATIONS

Tom Evans, Neighbourhood Planning Manager introduced the referral of the
Notice of Motion from full Council in October 2021 to the Committee.

Tom advised the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), set out and
engaged with stakeholders and residents on planning applications. This needed
to be refreshes to remove covid provisions. Tom also explained that in October
2020, the Council responded to the Government’'s White Paper on proposed
reforms to the planning system in which concern had been expressed about
proposed changes that could remove an opportunity for the public to comment on
the detail of a planning proposal. Given the length of time since the consultation
took place, it could be timely to re-emphasis the Council’s position to the new
Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (LUHC).

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)
That:

1) the updated Statement of Community Involvement, January 2022 attached at
Appendix 1 be approved; and



42

43

Page 8

2) the Chair of the Committee be authorised to write to the Secretary of State for
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities calling on Government to protect the
right of communities to comment on individual planning applications.

BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER UPDATE

Paul Bayley introduced item to the Committee, Ben Vickers, Senior Planner and
report author attended the Committee to answer any questions.

Councillor June Buckley raised a point about Ward Members and Town and
Parish Clerks being notified 14-7 days prior to any publication of land to avoid
any surprises.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)
That:

1) the 2021 update and publication of the Cheshire East Brownfield Land
Register, comprising the sites listed in Appendix 1 be approved; and

2) future updates and publications of Part 1 of the Cheshire East Brownfield Land
Register be delgated to the Head of Planning.

DRAFT CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT
PLANS

Macclesfield Town Councillor Fiona Wilson attended the meeting and addressed
the Committee specifically in support of the Macclesfield Town Centre
Conservation Area Appraisal.

Town Councillor Wilson gave the Committee some background to the document,
the previous appraisal dated back to September 2005 and a review had been
overdue. The Committee were advised that Macclesfield Town Council took
forward a decision to fund a review of Macclesfield Town Centre in December
2019 in response to an approach offered by the Cheshire East Regeneration
Team. Macclesfield Town Councillors were trained and had sessions with
Cheshire East Neighbourhood Planning officers and following a tendering
process, consultants were appointed.

A Stakeholder Engagement Plan was developed, in consultation with key groups
in Macclesfield, these included: an internal group with Macclesfield Town
Councillors, Cheshire East Council Planning, Regeneration and Conservation
and Enforcement, a Heritage Conservation Group, Local Historians, the Civic
Society, the Silk Heritage Trust, a Local Interest Group consisting of Residents,
Cheshire East Members, Peaks and Plains Housing Trust, and schools.

Two workshops were held, one in March for consultation and one in June to
gather feedback on the Draft Conservation Area Appraisal. The Final Draft
Conservation Area Appraisal, the Management Plan and the Gazetteer are to be
considered by the Committee today. An offshoot to this project has been a
shopfront and signage design guide and a Macclesfield character assessment is
also a work in progress.



44

Page 9

Paul Bayley, Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services introduced the
item to the Committee. Emma Fairhurst, Senior Conservation Design Officer and
report author attended the Committee to answer any questions.

There was some discussion about the potential conflicts between energy
efficiency and conservation of buildings. Emma explained to the Commi
[...]
sure Review

84) Waste Contract Inflation and Tonnage Growth

85) Environment Strategy and Carbon Neutrality

86) Tree Risk Management

5) the impact of the local government financial settlement as provided at
Appendix 2 on the MTFS Consultation Document be received and noted;

6) it be noted that this committee can comment on any other element of the
MTFS Consultation Document related to the responsibilities of the
Committee (including WOC Business Plans, and Reserves levels);

7) it be noted that the minutes of this meeting will form the consultation
response of the Committee for the consideration by the Corporate Policy
Committee.

MEMBERS ADVISORY PANEL: CHESHIRE EAST CEMETERIES
STRATEGY REVIEW

In the absence of Councillor Joy Bratherton, Councillor Mike Benson addressed
the Committee on this item.



47

48

Page 12

The Committee were advised that the Member Advisory Panel had met and
agreed comprehensive Terms of Reference (TOR). The next meeting was the
10" Feb, before then the Sub-Committee will review data and then undertake site
visits.

MEMBER ADVISORY PANEL: CHESHIRE EAST PLANNING PROCESS
REVIEW

Councillor Tony Dean updated the committee on the work of the Planning
Member Advisory Panel (MAP). This MAP was sitting alongside a deep-dive full-
systems review of Planning services as instigated by the Executive Director of
Place. The review included staffing issues and external users of the planning
service.

The review entails three phases, the first is the largest and will report back in
April. Phase two and three will complete in December 2022.

Councillor Dean noted that Cheshire East Council experienced one of the highest
numbers of planning applications in the country with over 6,000 a year; Cheshire
was an area where people wanted to build and extend, however the council does
spend more in resources than the cost of the application which was an area of
scrutiny. Other councils operate a definitive cut off point and reject applications
for lack of information after three-weeks and it is incumbent on the applicant to
pay again.

WORK PROGRAMME

Paul Bayley, Director for Environment and Neighbourhood Services introduced
the item to the Committee.

The Committee were advised that three Notice of Motions from full Council would
be added to the Work Programme and scheduled for March. These were: low
carbon advertising, the replacement for Congleton Household Waste and
Recycling Centre and single use plastics.

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.21 pm

Councillor M Warren (Chair)



Page 13 Agenda ltem 5

<IN
sy

o‘r‘a‘@;\
Cheshire East !
Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Environment and Communities Committee

Date of Meeting: 7t March 2022
Report Title: Notice of Motion: Low Carbon Advertising
Report of: Jayne Traverse, Executive Director of Place

Report Reference No:  EC/33/21-22
Ward(s) Affected: All

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. At the full Council Meeting of 15" December 2021 a notice of motion was
proposed in relation to Low Carbon Advertising. This report responds to that
notice of motion.

2. Executive Summary

2.1. A Notice of Motion relating to Low Carbon Advertising, set out below, was
proposed to Council at its meeting on 15" December 2021. The motion was
proposed by Cllr Brian Puddicombe and seconded by Clir Quentin Abel.
Council referred the motion to the Environment and Communities Committee.

2.2. Notice of Motion: Low Carbon Advertising
This Council notes:

It is possible for local authorities to implement advertising policies
against specific products if they consider them to be harmful to the
amenity of an area.

The Council holds an Advertising Concession Agreement with
ClearChannel UK (Adshel) to provide advertising on bus shelters.

The Council promotes advertising opportunities on roundabouts
across the Borough.

That as a Local Planning Authority this Council is responsible for
planning consent for advertising infrastructure.

This Council believes:

That the purpose of advertising is to stimulate demand for goods and
services.



2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

Page 14

That some advertising content undermines the Council’s objectives
regarding public health, air pollution and sustainable consumption.

This Council resolves:

To review its Advertising Concession Agreement to investigate the
current set of prohibitions to include products that undermine the
Council’s objectives regarding public health, air pollution and
sustainable consumption.

To implement a Low Carbon Advertising Policy as part of the
Council’s planning policies to apply to bus stops, billboards and
advertising spaces within the jurisdiction of the local planning area.

To adopt a presumption against planning applications for all new
digital advertising screens due to the high electricity use of these
technologies.

The Advertising Concession Agreement to provide advertising on bus
shelters expires in 2022. Conditions on the type of advertising that is
permissible could be reviewed prior to the procurement of a new contract.

The Council’s draft Site Allocations and Development Policies Document
(SADPD) includes policies relevant to this matter. Once the SADPD is
adopted these policies will require applicants to demonstrate that their
advertising illuminations are energy efficient.

Planning applications must be determined on their own merits and in
accordance with the development plan. The Council cannot prejudice
decisions by introducing any presumptions prior to the decision making
process.

3. Recommendations

3.1.
3.1.1.

3.1.2.

That the Committee:

Notes that the current Advertising Concession Agreement is due for
renewal in May 2022 which will provide an opportunity to review the current
set of prohibitions.

Decide what action, if any, they wish to take in response to the Notice of
Motion.

4. Reasons for Recommendations

4.1.

The Cheshire East Council Constitution sets out the procedure for Noti
[...]
through the reduction of carbon in powering digital advertisements,
and through an unquantifiable reduction in carbon through sales of
material that may have an impact on the environment, these matters do
not fall within the remit of the planning system. Existing and emerging
policies (via the SADPD) in the Councils’ local plan provide a framework
within which planning decisions can be made to support lower carbon
development.

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Tom Evans
Tom.Evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk

01270 383709 | 07772629846

Appendices: n/a

Background Papers: | n/a



mailto:Tom.Evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19 Agenda Item 6

<IN
sy

0‘1‘1\4}\
Cheshire East !
Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Environment and Communities Committee

Date of Meeting: 7t March 2022
Report Title: Congleton recycling centre (notice of motion)
Report of: Jayne Traverse, Executive Director of Place

Report Reference No:  EC/35/21-22
Ward(s) Affected: Congleton East, Congleton West

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. At the full Council meeting on 15" December 2021, a notice of motion was
submitted in relation to a replacement recycling site at Congleton. This report
responds to that notice of motion.

2. Executive Summary

2.1. On 15" December 2021, a Notice of Motion was proposed to Council in
relation to the investigation of costs and feasibility of a replacement recycling
site at Congleton. The motion was proposed by Cllir Denis Murphy and
seconded by Clir June Buckley. Council referred the motion to the
Environment and Communities Committee.

2.2. Notice of Motion: Investigation of Costs and Feasibility of a Replacement
Recycling Site at Congleton.

This Council authorises the full Environment and Communities Committee to
carry out a full investigation to ascertain the detailed costs and feasibility of
an alternative replacement recycling site for the residents of Congleton and
surrounding areas following the closure of the 
[...]
 sites the Council
carried out a visitor number count before and after the closure — see table
below.

Number and % of visits in a week

Aug-20 Aug-21 Sep-21
Alsager 2,954 2,990 1,857
% share of all visits 17.61% 15.12% 15.16%

The situation at Alsager and Macclesfield continues to be monitored and it is
noted that over the busy Christmas period there were no particular issues at
either of the sites. A traffic management system has been designed for
Macclesfield HWRC to reduce queues of traffic on the highway waiting to
enter the site at peak times but it has not been required since the closure of
Congleton HWRC.

Officers have engaged with representatives of Congleton Town Council and
local ward members since the closure of Congleton HWRC to review the
impact of the closure. There have been no incidents of protest fly-tipping at
the gate whilst the site was being cleared. The number of fly-tipping incidents
within the area remains low but where there is evidence the Council will take
enforcement action.

A review of recycling banks in the area has also been carried out and an
additional bank has been installed at Royle St car park. The location of
recycling sites in Congleton can be viewed via Recycle Now website.

7. Implications

7.1

7.1.1.

7.2.

7.2.1.

7.3.

7.3.1.

7.4.

7.4.1.

Legal
There are no legal implications arising from this report.
Finance

If the notice of motion is accepted, a new investigation and feasibility study
would cost an estimated £30,000, for which there is no current budget.
There is a risk that the subsequent report could compromise the Council’s
ability to negotiate a cost-effective site in the future.

Policy

Household Waste and Recycling Centres support the vision within the
Corporate Plan for an open, fairer, greener Cheshire East and the goal to
improve recycling and reuse rates within the borough.

Equality

There are no equality implications arising from this report.

OFFICIAL


https://www.recyclenow.com/

Page 23

7.5. Human
[...]
 control arrangements for the site. Such documents will be prepared to meet the requirements
detailed in the EA Guidance “Fire Prevention Plans: Environmental Permits”; and

e drawings and plans showing the site location, installation boundary, site layout, site drainage
arrangements, sensitive receptors plan and a plan to support the development of the FPP.

In the event that a bespoke application is required, the application would require additional information relating to
site management arrangements and general operational requirements - which would usually be detailed in a
separate plan referenced from the NTS.

Prepared for: Cheshire East Council AECOM



aecom.com



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57 Agenda Item 7

<IN
sy

0‘1‘1\4}\
Cheshire East !
Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Environment and Communities Committee

Date of Meeting: 7t March 2022
Report Title: Notice of Motion — Single Use Plastics
Report of: Jayne Traverse, Executive Director of Place

Report Reference No:  EC/34/21-22
Ward(s) Affected: All Wards

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. At the full council meeting of 15" December 2021, a notice of motion was
proposed that the Council leads by example by banning single use plastic
from its operations. This report responds to that notice of motion.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 On 15™ December 2021, a Notice of Motion was submitted to Council
proposing: This Council will lead by example by banning single use plastic
from its operations. The motion was proposed by ClIr Kate Parkinson and
seconded by Clir Tony Dean. Council resolved to refer the Notice of Motion
to the Environment and Communities Committee.

2.2. At a previous Council meeting on 26™ July 2018, a notice of motion was
proposed to eliminate use of all single use plastic within Cheshire East
Council managed buildings and facilities by 2020 and seek to encourage the
elimination of single use plastic within its supply chain by 2025. This motion
was referred to Cabi
[...]
ng CL
EC/10/21- Environment and and
June 2022 Waste Development Document (Local Plan part 3) . N/A Yes ; No )
22 S - Neighbourhood sustainable
Plan along with its supporting Services lace
evidence for public P —t—
consultation. —+

0T Ws



Equality Impact
. Report Consultation and Assessment Part of Bu_dget Exempt Item
Committee . . . and Policy Corporate
Reference Report title Purpose of Report Author /Senior Engagement Process Required and S and Paragraph
Date . S . Framework Plan Priority
Officer and Timeline Published (YIN) Number
(Y/N)
To consider the feedback
received to the public Director of N/A A thriving
EC/14/21- Bio Diversity Net Gain | consultation and publish the Environment and and
June 2022 ) . N/A N/A ; No
22 SPD supplementary planning Neighbourhood sustainable
document for public Services place
representations.
To approve the draft Director of N/A A thriving
EC/15/21- Developer supplementary planning Environment and and
22 June 2022 Contributions SPD document for public Neighbourhood N/A N/A sustainable No
consultation. Services place
EC/37/21- Hackney Carriage and | To consider the Hackney Envlijrlcr)ifrgoern?;n d N/A A tgg\d/mg
29 June 2022 Private lee_ Licensing C_arrlage and _Prlvate Hire Neighbourhood N/A N/A sustainable N/A
Policy Licensing Policy. Servi
ervices place

29 abed



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Notice of Motion: Low Carbon Advertising
	6 Referral of Notice Motion: Replacement Recycling Site at Congleton
	Appendix 1 - Congleton HWRC Feasibility Paper October 2018
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1

	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	7 Referral of Notice Motion: Single Use Plastics
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee 
held on Monday, 7th March, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
Councillor Q Abel (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, J Buckley, L Crane, T Dean, A Farrall, 
L Gilbert, P Groves, C Leach, J Nicholas and J Parry 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Paul Bayley- Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer 
Tom Evans- Neighbourhood Planning Manager 
Ralph Kemp- Head of Environmental Services 
 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

 
51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting 20 January 2022 be accepted as a 
correct and accurate record. 
 

 
52 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
Congleton Town Councillor Robert Douglas attended the meeting to speak in 
relation to agenda item 6. Referral of Notice Motion: Replacement Recycling Site 
at Congleton, he noted the need for a Household Waste and Recycling Centre 
(HWRC) within Congleton and noted that the losses to the population of 
Congleton and surrounding areas would be more significant than when the Arclid 
site closed.  
 
Councillor Douglas noted the impact of the closure of the site to the vulnerable 
residents of Congleton plus the environmental impacts in relation to carbon 
dioxide emissions from vehicles.  He requested the Committee consider a full 
feasibility study for a HWRC for Congleton. 
 
Congleton Town Councillor Suzy Firkin attended the meeting to speak in  



relation to agenda item 6. Referral of Notice Motion: Replacement Recycling Site 
at Congleton, she noted the decision to close the site at Congleton was called 
into question by Congleton Town Council.   
 
Councillor Firkin acknowledged the help and support given by Paul Bayley, 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services, Ralph Kemp, Head of 
Environmental Services and Andrew Dunstone, Waste Strategy Monitoring and 
Evaluation Officer, to date and requested a commitment by the Committee to 
consider Congleton for future waste pilots. 
 

 
53 REFERRAL OF NOTICE OF MOTION: LOW CARBON ADVERTISING  

 
Councillor Quentin Abel was the original seconder of the Notice of Motion and 
introduced the item to the Committee.  Councillor Abel noted that the original 
Motion contained detail outside of the direct control of the council and for that 
reason proposed an amendment to the motion that was seconded requesting the 
inclusion of the following wording to be included at the end of recommendation 
3.1.1: ‘and encourage the reduction of high carbon products’. 
 
There was some discussion about the current policy on advertising on bus 
shelters by Transport Service Solutions (TSS) and encouragement for all 
suppliers to adhere to policy. 
 
Paul Bayley, the Director for Environment and Neighbourhood Services reminded 
the Committee that from the 1 April 2022, the commissioning work of TSS would 
transfer back to the council and the operational services would transfer to ANSA.  
This work would become the remit of the councils Strategic Transport Department 
to action. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
 
That the renewal of the current Advertising Concession Agreement in May 2022 
which will provide an opportunity to review the current set of prohibitions and 
encourage the reduction of high carbon products be noted. 

 
54 REFERRAL OF NOTICE MOTION: REPLACEMENT RECYCLING SITE 

AT CONGLETON  
 
Councillor Denis Murphy was the original proposer of the Notice of Motion and 
introduced the item to the Committee.  Councillor Murphy noted that a lot of 
residents in Congleton had spoken to him with concerns about the closure of 
Congleton Household Waste and Recycling Centre (HWRC).  There were fears 
from residents about fly-tipping and the increased disposal of waste through the 
black bins as part of the domestic refuse collection.  Councillor Murphy 
encouraged the Committee to review the HWRC provision for Congleton. 
 
Councillor June Buckley was the original seconder of the Notice of Motion and 

addressed the Committee, she noted the figures quoted within the report 

appeared low but in the context of the pandemic, the sites were closed for a 

while.  Councillor Buckley suggested using 2019 figures to represent a more 

accurate baseline and noted she had seen more visible instances of fly-tipping 

despite the reports that it had reduced. 



Ralph Kemp, Head of Environmental Services assured the Committee that 

officers would continue to engage with Congleton Town Council and monitor fly-

tipping and vehicle numbers to other HWRC sites. 

The Committee had some discussion that noted: 

 Congleton was the third largest town within the borough and yet was 

without a HWRC  facility; 

 The potential for cross border working with Cheshire West and Chester 

and a sharing of responsibilities; 

 When the Congleton site was closed, Members were advised that 

provision could be reviewed as part of the procurement process; 

 The potential to work costed option in any procurement that would include 

Congleton as part of service provision; 

 The implications of the Environment Act and the potential to monetise 

waste; 

 The potential for a Member Advisory Panel to review HWRC services later 

in the year; 

 The importance of innovative approaches to waste including pop-up 

centres, upcycling and recycling, and the need to find environmentally-

friendly low-impact outcomes; 

 The rising cost of fuel and the impact to both residents and contractors; 

 The fact that the contract procurement could lead to closures elsewhere. 

The Committee noted that the staff who work at the HWR centres were very 

efficient and polite and requested thanks to be passed on. 

Finally the Committee requested clarity on the historic ownership of the old 

Congleton HWRC site.  The Head of Environmental Services advised a written 

response could be provided. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee will await the report regarding the procurement of the HWRC 

service contract and decide then whether to establish a Member Advisory Panel 

to look at what the future service provision across the borough will look like. 

 

Councillor Tony Dean proposed a named vote and this was seconded by 

Councillor Charlotte Leach: 

Councillor Quentin Abel For 

Councillor Mike Benson Against 

Councillor Joy Bratherton For 

Councillor June Buckley Abstained 

Councillor Laura Crane For 

Councillor Tony Dean Against 

Councillor Ashley Farrall For 

Councillor Les Gilbert Against 



Councillor Peter Groves Against 

Councillor Charlotte Leach Against 

Councillor James Nicholas For 

Councillor Jonathan Parry For 

Councillor Mick Warren Abstained  

 

 
55 REFERRAL OF NOTICE MOTION: SINGLE USE PLASTICS  

 
Councillor Kate Parkinson was the original proposer of the Notice of Motion but 
was unable to attend the meeting, so Councillor Tony Dean (the original 
seconder) read a statement on her behalf.  The statement noted the councils 
vision for an open, fair and green in its Corporate Plan and requested the 
Committee encourage the banning of single use plastic from its operations within 
six months, to promote the use of filtered water fountains and taps within 
Cheshire East and ESAR buildings and to encourage Councillors to bring their 
own water flasks and mugs into buildings.   
 
The recycling for mixed plastics was not always easy and often was incinerated 
or sent to landfill.  West Park, Macclesfield was currently trialling a waste 
recycling bin, encouraging the general public to dispose of their plastic waste 
more carefully.  Cheshire East was the 5th highest area in the country for 
household waste disposal and costs £33 million per year from this Council’s 
Environmental department budget. While this includes waste from parks, gardens 
and commercial businesses, the amount of money we spend to get rid of our 
plastic waste is in the region of £500k. 
 
Councillor Tony Dean then addressed the Committee as the original seconder of 

the Notice of Motion, he advised the Committee that in 2018 there had been a 

similar Notice of Motion to eliminate Single Use plastics throughout the councils 

facilities management supply chain by 2020.  This motion was approved and 

implemented but the evaluation report was never concluded. 

Councillor Dean would reaffirm the requirement to remove single use plastics 

from operations, with the caveat that it can only be used when there is no safe 

equivalent for health reasons in relation to food. 

The Committee noted there was no current baseline of single use plastics, this 

would be useful to have data to scrutinise against. 

The Committee requested that when the report was scheduled that a specialist 

officer attend the meeting to answer any recycling specific detailed questions that 

Members might have. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the original motion from 2018 to ban single use plastics proceed and that 
officers produce a report on the current use of single use plastics across the 
council be submitted to this Committee for further scrutiny. 

 



56 STANDING ITEM: MEMBERS ADVISORY PANEL: CHESHIRE EAST 
CEMETERIES STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
Councillor Joy Bratherton updated the Committee on work to date.  The Members 

Advisory Panel had a robust set of Terms of Reference, Members had visited 

Sandbach Cemetery and looked at all aspects of land availability and new land.  

Alderley Edge and Macclesfield Cemetery visits were scheduled for the 23 March 

2022 followed by Crewe and Meadowbrook Cemeteries on the 12 April 2022 with 

officer based meetings throughout to discuss findings. 

RESOLVED: 

That the update by Councillor Bratherton be received and noted. 

 
57 STANDING ITEM: MEMBER ADVISORY PANEL: CHESHIRE EAST 

PLANNING PROCESS REVIEW  
 
Councillor Tony Dean updated the Committee on work to date.   Phase 1 report is 

near to completion by Jayne Traverse, Executive Director of Place but will be 

scheduled for the June Committee.  There had been a lot of work to date and 

there had been meetings completed with management which resulted in a lot  of 

data and improvement ideas.  There had been a wide customer review, using 

agents and councillors on the Member Advisory Panel had canvassed their own 

groups for issues, there had been responses from all three of the political groups 

represented. 

Councillor June Buckley agreed to take forward the questions asked of groups to 

the Liberal Democrat Party for full representation. 

The Committee noted the need to elevate the issue of planning enforcement. 

RESOLVED: 

That the update by Councillor Dean be received and noted. 

 
58 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Paul Bayley, Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services introduced the 

item to the Committee, he advised that there are currently four items of business 

for the June Committee, however it was expected that a number of items would 

be added before then e.g. report from the planning review.   

Councillor Ashley Farrall asked if the Cleaner Crewe Pilot report in April could be 

considered at the June meeting, the Chair noted Councillor Farrall could take that 

item forward to add to the Work Programme.  

RESOLVED: 

 

That the Work Programme be received and noted. 

 
 
 



 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.39 am 

 
Councillor M Warren (Chair) 

 
 
 
 


